
ol Executive Engineer, Adan)pur Water Services Division, llisar lor (lo struclion ol Carrier (lhannel for Nuclear Power Plant at Village-
Coral<hpur, Tchsil & Dis tt.'fateha bad on old abandon(l Sirsa IlraDch ironr lll) :lBtJ500 to 424780 falling uncicr Forest Division and Distt.
lind, Hisar and Iiatehabad, Haryana.

CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER:- 18
C,A. Scheme

Detailed scheme for Compensatory Afforestation to be carried out in lieu of 10,23
ha., of forest area to be diverted for
Diversjon of33.71 Ha. [5.69 IIa. in Jind Division, 17.79 Ha. in Hisar Division and L0,23 Ha. in Fatehabad Division) ofForest Land in favour
ol Executive Engincer, Adampur Water Services Division, Hisar for Construction of Carrier Channel for Nuclear Power Plant at Village-
Gorakhpur, Tehsil & Distt.-Fatehabad on old abandoned Sirsa Branch from RD 388500 to 424780 falling under Forest Division and Distt.
Jind, Hisar and Fatehabad, Haryana,

Details of de-graded forest land/non forest land
where CA is to be carried out l

No. C.A. Site Name No. of Plants n rea

I Adampur M inor RD 0 to 20 L/R - Side 2000 2

2 Banawali Minor RD 0 to 10 l,/R - Side 800 0.8

3 Banrnar)dori Distry RD 0 to 20 l,/R ' Side 1000 1

4 Khcri Disrry lil) 48 to 5U t,/R - Side 1500 1.5

5 iatehabad Branch RD 186 io 220 l./R - Side 2000 2

6 llizrar)wan Minor RI) 0 to 13 l,/R.Sidc il00 0.8

7 Kheri Distry RD 0 ro 21,/R - Side 700 0.7

I Kundan Distry RD 40 to 65,1,/R - Side 2500 2,5

9 Manal<pur Minor RD 30 to Tail, L/R - Side 800 0.8

10 Meerpur Minor RD 0 to 20 Tail L/R - Side 1500 1.5

11 Rattakhera Distry RD BS to 107, L/R - Side 2400 2.4

12 Sarangpur Minor RD 0 to 20, L/R - Side 1000 1

13 Sirsa Maior Distry RD 0 to 30,1/R - Side 15 00 l,s
74 Rattakhera Distry Rd 0 to 24 R/side 2 000 2

15 Rattakhera Distry RD 71to 82 L/sid,e 2358 2.358

16
Fatehabad Branch Abandoned RD 204 to
215 R/side

100 0 1

G.Total 23858 23.858

Diviston: l.'ate h aba d District Fatehalrad Villafies

vrllase Badopal, Dharnia, Banawali,
Banm.nd,)fl . Chrilr Bagariyan, Cadli,
SrL.rmkh!ir llizrawan Khu rd.
N.khati.i Khundan Bharolanwali,
Tlr!n Khurnber Nakta. Kumhari.r,
Brnawilr Kh!rd, Bhana. Bishar
Bangaon, thodia Kh.r.,
Chankodthi. Kariya,Ratir,
Kavarsarh, Lambha, Dharnii,
Eanawali.

2). Description ofArea :

i Whether the site selected for Compensatory Afforestation is a Land Bank (Yes or No) Yes

ii If the C.A site is other than the Land Bank, reasons be given N,A

lll ln case of Non-Forest Area identified for CA, then what is the distance of CA site from adjoining
forest boundary

N,A

SoilType Sandy Loam

Topography: a, Hilly/Undulating/Plain.

b. Slope:-Stcep/Mediunr/Centle.

Whether the area is bearing any root stock of vegetation No.

3 Plantation ofModel:-

Copy of lhe approved Compensatory Afforestation Schcmc/Model showing corrpoDent wrse physical and financial break up rs as under ;'

Delail olyear wise breakup of requireDleDt ol funds rs .is under i

The plaDtation cost is calculated for Tall Plants nornrs at 4 mtr x 2.5 nltr spacillg at the wage rate of Rs. 405.11/- per day as !nder :-

Area to be Diverted 10.2 3

Area to be planted under Normal C.A. Two Times ofthe Area to be Diverted 20.46
Nos oftrees to be felled 13 3B Nos.
Nos of Planls to be damaged 1699 Nos. PlanLs

Nos ofPlants to be planted under Normal C.A. 20+60 Plants

1 ScheduleofPlantationProgramme:-



Detail ofycar wise brqak-up of requircnlents of lunds is as undcr :,

B ill
Sr. No. Descripti Rate Total Amount

Compensatory Aftbrestation Charges Nos of Plants Rate Per plant
j 1st Year Cost ofAfforestation 20460 192.87 39461,20.20
ii 2nd Year Maintenance 20460 77.48 1585240.80
lI 3rd Year Maintenance 20460 3 6.60 748836.00

4th Year Maintenance 20460 1,2.83 262507.80
5th Year Maintenance 204.60 1.2.83 262501.80
6th Year Maintenance 20460 12.83 262501.80

vii 7th Year Maintenance 204.60 12.83 26250t.80
vl It Bth Year Maintenance 20460 1,2.83 262501.80
lx 9th Year Maintenance 20460 72.83 262501.80
x 10th Ycar Maintenancc 20460 12.83 262501.80

Total Charges a7 t7 7 09.60

xl
Fencing/M iscellaneous/Overhead
Charges/Suvervisory Charges
(2070 of CA Amount)

162:1541.9',2 1623541.92

Total (Column No. F4B+F49) 9741257.52
Toral (A) C.A. Chargcs 974125r.52

Or Say 97 41252
ts Additional Compensatory Afforestation Charges

1st Year Cost ofAfforestation 3 398 t92.87 655372.26

ii 2nd Year Maintenance 3398 77.48 26327 7.04

lll 3rd, Year Maintenance 3398 3 6.60 124366.80
4th Year Maintenance 3 398 1,2.83 43596.34

5th Year Maintenance 3 398 12.83 43596.34

6th Year Maintenancc 3398 12.83 43596.34

vll 7th Year l\4aintenance 3398 12.{J3 43596.34

v l 8th Year Maintenancc 3398 12.83 4',-159634

lx 9th Year Maintenancc 3 398 12.83 43596.34

x 10th Year Maintenance 3394 12.83 43596.34

Total Charges 1348190.48
Total ACA Charges 7348790.44

Or Say Rs. t344790
C Additional Charges (if required) Qtv. Rate 0

Total 0

D Fellins Charses [Vol. M3) 1091,5 0 Rs.1400 /- per m3 152 B 100

Grand Total (A+B+C+D) to be deposited in CAMPA Fund L26t7542
Or Say 12677542

Technical Details :-
2 Technical Details ofCompensatory Afforestation Schcme arc as follows :-

a General Details Plantation will be donc with 6 standard barbed wire in RF/PF.

b Spacement. 4xZY2 Dttr.

c Species. ShishJm, Krkrr, Nccnr, Bakarn dnd etc.

d Plantation Method. Strip Plantation.

e Soil and Moisture (lonservation Works. tloeing, Weeding & Soil Work.

f Protection IFencing, watchman, Peoples
Participation etc).

Fencing with Barbed Wire/Protection Watcher

I Proposed Monitoring Mechanisim. Inspection by officers.

h Any Other lnformation No any. ,
,*

Officer
Fatehabad.



PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS,HARYANA,

Sector $, P.nchkula TellFax +9'l 172

l5 2-90 ?JBOS

AII Divisional Forcst Officers (Territorial)
Haryana.

Subject:- Cost Norms for Compensatory Afforestation under Forest
Conservation Act 1980 and CAMPA.

* * * *,* * * ** * ** * * * * ** ** *,l * * * ** ***{.

t. With a vierv to standardize the rates of Compensatory Afforestation (CA)
required to be charged from the user agencies for diversion of forest land
for non-forestry purpose under section-2 ofthe Forest Conservation Act,
l980rit has been decided as under:-

i) In hill regions (Annexure -f)

Abstract of Cost Norms @1000 plants per Ha. (smali polypot plants)

ABSTRACT OF COST NORMS

YEAR OF PLANTATION Cost (ln Rs.)
Cost per

plant
FIRST YEAR PLANTATION 7697 40.54 t69.7 4
SECOND YEAR PTANTATION 36563.48 36.55
THIRD YEAR PLANTATION 20931.96 20.93
EOURTH YEAR PI.ANTA,TION 9953.71 9.95
FIVE YEAR PLANTATION 9953.71
SIX YEAR PLANTATION 9953.71 9.95
SEVEN YEAR PLANIATION 9953.71 9.95
EIGI.IT YEAR PI-ANTATION 9953.71 9,95
NIN€ YEAR PLANTATION 9953.71
TEN YEAR PTANTATION 9953.71 9,9s
TOTAL 296911.93 296.91
Fenclng/Mis.ellaneous/Overhlad Charges (20t6
ot CA Amount) 59382.39 59.38

6. TOtAt 355294.32 356.29

In Plain regions (Annexure -II)
Abstract of Cost Nonns @1000 plants per Ha. (Tall plants)

ii)

FOREST DEPARTMENT.

^p&o;,,,M

ASSTRACT OF COST NORMS

YEAR OF PTANTATION cost lln R3.) Cott per plant

FIRST YEAR PLANTATION 192869,40 t92.8'l
SECOND YEAR PTANTATION 77484.L0 77.48

rHIRO YEAN PLANTATION 36597.63 36.60

FOURTH YEAR PI.ANTATION 12831.83 12.83

TIVE YEAR PTANTATION 12831.83 72.83

SIX YEAR PLANTATION 12831.83 12.83

SEVEN YEAR PLANTATION 12831.83

€IGHTYEAR PLANTATION 12831.83 12,83

.*L

*w,



NINE YEAR 1.83 12.83

TEN YEAR PLANTATION 12831.83 12.83

TOTAT 396769.97 396.77

Fencihg/Mis.ellaneous/overhead charges (20% ot
CA Amountl 79353.99 79.35

G. TOTAT a16121.96 6.t2

Note:- Plantation will be done with 400 Tall Plants and 600 Large
shrubs and/or small trees which are shade philic'

iii) In Single Ridges (Annexure -III)
ABSTMCT OF COST NORMS

YEAR OF PLANTATTON Cost (ln Rs.) Cost per
plant

FIRST YEAR PLANTATION 112252.50 312.26

SECOND YEAR MAINTENANCE 7 4459.64 74,46

THIRD YEAR MAINTENANCE 61648.74 6r.65

FIRS? YEAR PLANTATION 30873.28 30.4?

SECOND YEAR MAINTENANCE 30873.28 30.97

THIRD YEAR MAINTENANCE 30873.28 30.87

FIRST YEAR PLANTATION 30873.28 30.87

SECOND YEAR MAINTENANCE 3087 3.28 3 0.87

THIRD YEAR MAINTENANCE 30873.28 30.87

THIRD YEAR MAINTENANCE 30873.28 3 0.87

TOTAL 6644a3.21 664.44

Fen.lnS/Mlscellaneous/Overhead charges l20ra
ofCAAmount)

132496.64 732.90

G. TOTAI, 797379,46 79734

Notel- Ridge will be made only to cxtent of water logged area. fn area
free from water logging, the norm will be same as for plain area.

iv) Tall Plantation on Mounds (Annexure -IV)
ABSTRACT OF COST NORMS

YEAR OF PLANTATION Cost (ln Rs.) Cost per
plant

FIRST \'EAR PLANTATION 559866.92 559.87

SECOND YEAR MAINTENANCE 7+634A.50 146.35

THIRD YEAR MAINTENANCE 7L7776.02 117.74

FIRST YEAR PLANTATION 35901.88 35.90

SECOND YEAR MAINTENANCE 35901.88 35.90
THIRD YEAR MAINTENANCE 35901.88 3 5.90

FIRST YEAR PLANTATION 35901.88 3 5.90

SECOND YEAR MAINTENANCE 35901.88 35.e0
THIRD YEAR MAINTDNANCE 35901.88 35.90

THIRD YEAR MAINTENANCE 35901.88 3 5.90

TOTAL 1075304,58 1075.30
f encln&/Mlltrllaneous/Overhead Chargea
(zCrX of cA Amount)

215060.92 2t5.06

C. TOTAL 7290365.49 1290.37

Note:- Ridge will be made only to extent of water logged area. In area
free from water logging, the norm will be same as for plain area.



v)

vi)

These norms have been arrived at the wage rate ofRs. 405.11 /-

and the wage rate being dynamic, pro-data revisions will be made

by the Divisional Forest Officers consistent with the prevalent

wage rate.

This is a general specification for ensuring transparency and

excluding discretion. In case, at the time ofplantation, it is felt that

additional inputs are needed for success ofplantations, additional

demand fbr funds for that area can be placed with due justification

and the same can be met from the NPV funds. However, the

charges of CA from the User Agency should be made only to the

extent of above specification. The rates of additional CA or penal

tirne.

Encl./As above

Encl./As above

2. The rates of NPV will be determined by MoEF&CC from time to

CA, if rcquired to be charged should also follow these norns.

Principal Chief6ris
Haryana, Panchkula.

(HoFF)

Endst. No.: Dated:

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary actioni

1. Dy Director General of Forests (Central), IRO, MoEF&CC, Chandigarh.
2. Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt, of Haryana, Environment, Forests & Wildlife

Department, Chandigarh.
3. Addl. Principal Cliief Conservator of Forests-Cum- Nodal Offrcer (FC),

Haryana, Panchkula.
4. All Chief Conservaror of Forests (T), Haryana.

I
Principal cn'"r JJ,*$#i&,,,h,",,, lnoool
Haryana, Panchkula.



Ano€xurE I

Ngrms of Small Ploypot plants under compensatory Afforestation demanded from User At

+ ' d'' hrt ol Rs' 4Os'1U'per dav (ln Hill'v ?!93l-
lency ln FcA

tem of work 
I
I

unit I
q,)" T7fr,-r:-u-f

late/uhit( I

Rs) I

Amount (Rs')l
-".._-_.1. 3038.33lst Year

--{ lungle Clearance Ha, 0.5 6076.6s
283.58 93s.81

2 Das bailing and allgnmert RKM

Eiiii6 ilgsins of pit..
1000x0.45mx0.45mxo.45m

M3 91 14!.77 12901.O7

1200 13.38 160s6.00
4

R.C'rg;f pla"tt 't Nry. (15 cm x22cm)

1000+207o extra No,

5

Gading ind unloading of Plants in

Tractor/Ca rt, No. 1100 0.45 495.00

6 carriaee of plants No. 1100 2.53 2783.00

7

Planting of plants including 10%

replacement No. 1100 6.09 6699.00

I
ffication of fenilize(One time DAP+

One tlme Urea )
No. 2000 0.8 1600.00

9 lrrlcation Five times No. 5000 6.09 10450.00

10 First Weeding and Hoeing No. 1000 6.09 6090.00

11 subseouent weedlng and hoein8 two times No. 2000 4.05 8100.00

!2

-iscel 

la neous Expe n ditu re { Pu rch ase of

Fertilizers etc .) LS 1000

CosiofWages of protection w3tcher (one

protection watcher for slx months for

olantation area of 10 ha. )
7292

l4
ln-Situ water conservation measures(check

dam (gully plug8ing, peripheral trenches L5 50000

Total t47{IO.2r

Added EPF@13%

Added ESI @3.25%
gfwages component 50% afthe total t!9?9.52

added Confiactor Profit@7 % total 10320.81

Net Total 169740.54

2nd Year Plantatlon
1 Cleaning of weed/bushes between plantatlo Ha. 0.5 1908.14 954.01

7 Raising of plants ln NurserY No. 240 13.38 327t.20

3

Re-openlng of pits 200x.45

cmx.45cmx.45cm M3 18 81.03 1458.54

4 Loading and unloadinS of plants No. 200 0.45 90.00

5 Carriage of plants No. 200 2.53 506.00

6 ptanting of plants No. 200 6.09 1218.00

7 lrrigation Two times No. 2000 6,09 121E0.00

8 Weedanc and Hoelng once No. 1000 4.OS 4050 00

9

l\riscellaneous Expenditure(Purchase of
Fertilizers etc,) LS 800

10

Cost ofWate5 of protection watcher {one
protection watcher for six months for
plantation area of 10 ha. ) l-5 7292

lotal 31759.81

Added EPF@13%

Added ESI @3.25%

of wages component 50% of the total 2580.48

Added Cont.dctor Profit€r7 % total 2223.19

Net Total 36563.48
3rd Year Plantation



Annexuro -ll

under compenaatory atlotestadon demandod holn Urer Agen'y ln ICA dlv'rtlon proposab 6t a

No. of planB Per H.. : 1q00

of wag6s of protectlon wataher {one protection

for slr months for Dlanlatlon area of 10 ha.

cori ofwr6c. er p.or..!ro. -.t.h.r (on. P.6ta'ti66
for slt months for plantation area ol10 ha.

g



foi *rree months for planiation area of 10

forthree rnonths for plantatlon area ot 10

for threc month!lor plantatlon area of 10

forthree months for pla ntatlon a.ea of10



-T
ffi
latlon

-T
12831.83

2 :leaninE, pruninS, Spaclng and thlnnlnS 5000

3lluisscellaneous Ir9!!!!!Ig_ 2s00

Total 11146

Added EPF@13%

Added ESI@3.25%

of wages compon€nt 50% ofthe total 905.61

Added Contractor Profit@7 * total 180,22

Net Tot l 12831.83

8th Year Plantatlon

1

eo.iofWages oi protection watcher {one prolecron

wat€her for three months for plantation area of10

ha. )
3646

2 Cleaning, prunlng and Spacing ts 5000

Mlsscellaneous Expendltu.e 2500

Total 11146

Added EPf@13%

added tSl @3.25%

of wages componenl 5096 ofth€ totel 905.61

Added Contractor Profit@ 7 * total 740,22

NetTotal 12831-83

gth Year PlantaUon

1

Cost ot Wages ot protection wataner lone prolecoon

watcher forthree months for plantatlon area of 10

ha, )
3A6

2 Cleanjng, pruning, spacing and thlnnlng L5 5000

Misscellaneous Expendlture 2500

Total 11146

Added EPF@13%

added Esl@3.25%

ofwages component50% of the total 905.61

added contaactor Prolit@7 % total '180.22

NetTolal 12831,83

10th Year Plantatlon

1

Cost ol Wages ol protectron wataher lone prolecrlon

watcher forrhaee modhsfor plantation area of 10

ha. ) 3646

2 Cleaning, pruning, Spacing and thinnlng as 0 5000

3 Misscellaneout Expenditure 2500

Iotal 11146

Added tPF@13%

Added ESI@3.25%

of waxes comoonent50% ot the total 905.61

Added Contaactor Proflt@7 % total 7A0.22

NetTotal 12831.83

AASTBAC' OF COSTNORMS

YEAR OF PTANTATION cost (ln Rs.) Cost per plant

nnsT vgAR pt-/\Nr^_tloN 192869.n{r r97.47

SECOND YTAR PTANTATION 774A0.n 77.48

THIRD YEAR PLANTATION 36s97.63 35.60

FOURTH YEAR PI.ANTATION 12831.83 12,83

FIVE YEAR PLANTATIOA| 12831.E3 12.E3

SIX YEAR PLANTATION 12a3L83 12.83

SEVEN YEAR PI.ANTAIION 12831.83 12.83

EIGHTYTAR PLANTAIION 12831.83 12.83

NINE YEAR PLANTATION 12831.83 12.83

TEN YEAR PLANTATION 12831.81 12.83

TOTAI, 396769,97 396,77

E

-6;E6fwages of protectlon watcner ton€ prolecuon

wat(her for three montha for plantatlon area of 10

ha.l 364€

LS

I

I

(

3 I

I

c

3


